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Turnover

7,2%

174,5 m ͮ162,8 m ͮ

H1 2023 H1 2024

OPEX

1,5%

166,1 m ͮ163,7 m ͮ

H1 2023 H1 2024

EBT

14,5 m ͮ1,9 m ͮ

OPEXwas affected by the increaseof
HR costs by 6,1 mil. Euro mainly
because of an one-off retrospective
expensealongwith the new collective
agreement and the decrease of
provisionsby9,3 mil. Euro.

Increase of turnover by 7,2%
mainly due to a 7,5% increasein
consumption.

H1 2023 H1 2024
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Theincreaseof waterconsumptionled to a significant
increasein turnoverandearnings

674%

ProfitsBeforeTaxes
showedanincreaseof 674%



²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎƛƴƎ ŎƭƛƳŀǘŜ ŎƘŀƴƎŜΧ
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This was the second year 
of continuous drought, 
ǿƘƛŎƘΣ ŎƻƳōƛƴŜŘ ǿƛǘƘΧ

ΧǘƘŜ ŜȄǘǊŀƻǊŘƛƴŀǊȅ 
increase of water 
consumption due to long 
lasting high 
temperatures, led to 
significant revenue 
increase and a decrease 
of reservoir levels

On the supply side, EYDAP 
has already taken short 
term measures by 
activating energy 
consuming alternative 
sources of water supply. 
The increased operating 
costs rest with the State 
which owns the entire 
external water supply 
system.

On the demand side, 
communication aiming 
to decrease water 
consumption may lead 
to reduced revenue.

A 293 million euro 
investment, part of our 2,1
billion euro investment 
plan, addresses leakage 
reduction  among other 
benefits

EYDAP is helping the 
State come up with 
alternative water supply 
sources for the Attica 
region. Additional 
investments for that will 
be borne by the State



Χ ǿƘƛƭŜ ǇǊŜǇŀǊƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ 
ƎǊƻǿǘƘΧ
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Growth via existing Law 5106/2024 that contains favourable 
ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ 9¸5!tΩǎ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ŦƭŜȄƛōƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ 
potential for expansion

DǊƻǿǘƘ Ǿƛŀ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ Ǉƭŀƴǎ ǘƻ ƛǎǎǳŜ ŀ ƭŀǿ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ 9¸5!tΩǎ 
expansion in adjacent areas and the islands

The expected Joint Ministerial Decision for water tariffs has not yet 
been issued and, as a result, the regulatory framework is not yet in 
effect.

Growth initiatives may be hampered by the delay in the 
implementation of the regulatory framework which promotes full 
cost recovery and the lack of flexibility in hiring and compensating.

The company ensured the continuous effective support of its 
employees after the signing of a collective agreement for the next 
three years  



ΧŀƴŘ ǇǳǊǎǳƛƴƎ ŀ ŘŜƳŀƴŘƛƴƎ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ Ǉƭŀƴ ŦƻǊ ŀ 
sustainable future 

ÅThe approximately 2.1 billion euro 2024-2033
investmentprogramincludes:
- major projectsin EasternAttica amountingto 958.7cmϵ.
- water supplynetwork projectsamountingto 681.6mϵ
- sewerageprojectsamountingto 364.5 cm.ϵ
- building, digital governanceand transformation projects
amountingto ϵ103.8m

ÅEYDAPreached an agreement with EIB regarding
consultingservicesto prioritize projectsfor financing. The
agreementwill overcomeinvestment barriers and secure
project financing

Å In the first half of 2024, the absorption of the
investment program amounted to 22.4 million euros,
increased by 6%. The lag in investment absorption is
mainly due to the projects of EasternAttica. During the
first half of 2024, the need for certain contract
modifications arose, not related to EYDAP,and affected
the process of absorption/disbursement of approved
NSRFfunds. However EYDAPwill absorb the funds
nevertheless.
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Production of Water Treatment Plants until22/9/2024 
(in mil. cubic meters)

September 2024



Financial Results 1H 2024 (Company)

In thousands of ú 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Y-O-Y

Turnover 163.854 162.764 174.486 7%

Gross Profits 67.135 55.317 72.782 32%

% of turnover 41,0% 34,0% 41,7%

EBITDA 34.525 19.203 30.210 57%

% of turnover 21,1% 11,8% 17,3%

EBIT 14.988 -329 8.510 2689%

% of turnover 9,1% -0,2% 4,9%

Pre-tax Profit (EBT) 20.317 1.873 14.488 674%

% of turnover 12,4% 1,2% 8,3%

Income Tax -3.657 -1.181 -4.453 277%

Net Income 16.660 692 10.035 1351%

% of turnover 10,2% 0,4% 5,8%

September 2024



EBITDA1H 2024
(in thousands of ϵ) 

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the 
company's profits it is displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange September 2024



EBITDA without Various Provisions мɶ2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

September 2024

1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Y-O-Y Y-O-Y %

EBITDA 34.525 19.203 30.210 11.007 57%

Various Provisions -13.938 2.312 -6.955 -9.267 -401%

EBITDA-Various Provisions 20.588 21.515 23.255 1.740 8%

VARIOUS PROVISIONS 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Y-o-Y

Provisions for Impairment of Receivables * -5.198 1.924 2.057 7%

Provisions for Litigations Cases -8.952 429 -8.488 -2081%

Provisions for Obsɞlete Inventories 213 -40 -523 -1208%

Total of Various Provisions -13.938 2.312 -6.955 -401%



EBITDA without Various Provisions мɶ2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

September 2024



Earnings Before Taxes (EBT)мɶ2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ) 

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's 
profits it is displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange

September 2024



EBITDA without Various Provisions мɶ2024 vs 1H 2020 
(amounts in thousands of ϵ) 

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's 
profits it is displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange

September 2024



Turnover Breakdown мɶ2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

TURNOVER 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Y-O-Y

Revenues from Water Supply and Related Services 103.035 101.299 109.588 8,2%

% of turnover 62,9% 62,2% 62,8%

Revenues from Sewerage Services 47.307 47.837 50.556 5,7%

% of turnover 28,9% 29,4% 29,0%

Revenues from Electric Power Generation 1.002 1.008 977 -3,0%

% of turnover 0,6% 0,6% 0,6%

Sales of Stock 11 120 865 620,3%

% of turnover 0,0% 0,1% 0,5%

Revenues from the Contract of O&M of the EWSS 12.500 12.500 12.500 0,0%

% of turnover 6,90% 7,68% 7,16%

Turnover 163.854 162.764 174.486 7,2%

September 2024



Turnover мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's profits it is 
displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange September 2024



Revenues from Water Supply and Related Services мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

WATER SUPPLY AND RELATED SERVICES 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Ɉ-Ƀ-Ɉ

Revenues from Water Consumption 98.665 97.511 105.307 8,0%

% of the total of water supply and related services 95,8% 96,3% 96,1%

New Water Supply Connections 1.952 2.031 2.242 10,4%

% of the total of water supply and related services 1,9% 2,0% 2,0%

Connection Fees and Contributions 150 156 173 10,7%

% of the total of water supply and related services 0,1% 0,2% 0,2%

Restoration Works 129 289 336 16,0%

% of the total of water supply and related services 0,1% 0,3% 0,3%

Others 2.139 1.312 1.530 16,6%

% of the total of water supply and related services 2,1% 1,3% 1,4%

Total of Revenues from Water Supply 103.035 101.299 109.588 8,2%

September 2024



Revenues from Water Supply and Related Services мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's profits it 
is displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange September 2024



Revenues from Sewerage Services мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

Sewerage Revenues 1H 2022 1ȼ2023 1ȼ2024 Ɉ-Ƀ-Ɉ

Revenues from Sewer Usage 46.116 46.596 49.277 5,8%

% of the total Revenues from Sewerage Services 97,5% 97,4% 97,5%

Connection Fees 303 420 494 17,9%

% of the total Revenues from Sewerage Services 0,6% 0,9% 1,0%

Sewerage Charges (septic tank trucks) 841 799 775 -3,1%

% of the total Revenues from Sewerage Services 1,8% 1,7% 1,5%

Sewerage Works 46 22 10 -55,6%

% of the total Revenues from Sewerage Services 0,1% 0,0% 0,0%

Total of Revenues from Sewerage 47.307 47.837 50.556 5,7%

September 2024



Revenues from Sewerage Services мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's 
profits it is displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange September 2024



Operating Expenses Breakdown* мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

OPERATING EXPENSES* 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Ɉ-O-Y

Personnel Costs 62.708 63.740 69.879 9,6%

% of Operating Expenses 49% 44% 48%

Utility Expenses 29.498 28.324 24.754 -12,6%

% of Operating Expenses 23% 20% 17%

Third-party Expenses and Fees 29.368 27.620 31.484 14,0%

% of Operating Expenses 23% 19% 22%

Provisions -13.938 2.312 -6.955 -400,8%

% of Operating Expenses -11% 2% -5%

Cost for Raw Water 13.492 13.208 14.365 8,8%

% of Operating Expenses 10% 9% 10%

Other Expenses 6.572 6.567 7.583 15,5%

% of Operating Expenses 5% 5% 5%

Raw Materials and Consumables used 5.738 6.257 7.416 18,5%

% of Operating Expenses 4% 4% 5%

Expenses for Self-constructed assets -4.448 -3.831 -4.081 -6,5%

% of Operating Expenses -3% -3% -3%

Operating Expenses* 128.991 144.197 144.445 0,2%

*before D&A expenses
September 2024



Operating Expenses Breakdown* мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's 
profits it is displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange

*before D&A expenses

September 2024



Personnel Costs Breakdown мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

PERSONNEL COSTS 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Ɉ-O-Y

Wages and Salaries 47.245 47.636 52.512 10%

% of the total of Personnel Costs 75% 75% 75%

Social Security Costs 9.516 11.110 12.034 8%

% of the total of Personnel Costs 15% 17% 17%

Provisions for post-employment health care 1.807 992 1.105 11%

% of the total of Personnel Costs 3% 2% 2%

Provisions for other DB Plans 1.548 1.319 1.234 -6%

% of the total of Personnel Costs 2% 2% 2%

Other Expenses 2.592 2.682 2.994 12%

% of the total of Personnel Costs 4% 4% 4%

Total of Personnel Costs 62.708 63.740 69.879 10%

September 2024



Personnel Costs мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's profits it is 
displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange September 2024



Breakdown of Various Provisions мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

VARIOUS PROVISIONS 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Y-o-Y

Provisions for Impairment of Receivables * -5.198 1.924 2.057 7%

Provisions for Litigations Cases -8.952 429 -8.488 -2081%

Provisions for Obsɞlete Inventories 213 -40 -523 -1208%

Total of Various Provisions -13.938 2.312 -6.955 -401%

* iƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘŜȄǘ ƻŦ ŀǇǇƭȅƛƴƎ LCw{ ф ŦǊƻƳ мκмκнлмуΣ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ά.ŀŘ 5Ŝōǘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎέ ǎŜǇŀǊŀǘŜƭȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ƛƴŎƻƳe uƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ǘƛǘƭŜ άImpairment of financial assetsέ

September 2024



Breakdown of Third-Party Expenses & Fees мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

THIRD-PARTY EXPENSES & FEES 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Y-o-Y

O&M Contractors 16.496 15.852 17.015 7%

Personnel Contractors 4.395 4.562 5.407 19%

Various Third Party Expenses without tax 2.640 2.147 2.900 35%

Security and Fire protection Contractors 3.084 1.674 2.242 34%

Third Party Expenses: Lawyers 836 1.185 1.188 0%

Various Third Party Expenses with tax 481 416 452 9%

Third Party Expenses: Other Professionals 561 522 559 7%

Third Party Expenses: Doctors 460 452 736 63%

Third Party Expenses: Engineers 131 155 290 88%

Social Security Costs of Professionals 109 117 111 -6%

Biological Wastewater Treatment Contractors 175 538 582 8%

Total of Third-Party Expenses & Fees 29.368 27.620 31.484 14%

September 2024



Third-Party Expenses & Fees мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the company's profits it is 
displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange September 2024



Breakdown of Utility Expenses мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

UTILITY EXPENSES 1H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2024 Y-o-Y

Electricity 17.423 17.249 12.637 -27%

% of the total of Utility Expenses 59% 61% 51%

Natural Gas 410 68 25 -62%

% of the total of Utility Expenses 1% 0% 0%

Rents 4.700 4.484 4.450 -1%

% of the total of Utility Expenses 16% 16% 18%

Mail Services - Telecommunications 2.502 2.011 2.085 4%

% of the total of Utility Expenses 8% 7% 8%

Repair and Maintenance 2.943 2.993 3.406 14%

% of the total of Utility Expenses 10% 11% 14%

Other Utility Expenses 1.520 1.520 2.151 41%

% of the total of Utility Expenses 5% 5% 9%

Total of Utility Expenses 29.498 28.324 24.754 -13%

September 2024



In all presentation diagrams the size increases are shown in blue and the decreases in red. If the total change is positive for the 
company's profits it is displayed in greenwhile if it is negative in orange

Utility Expenses мɶ 2024
(amounts in thousands of ϵ)

September 2024


